



NINE MONTH REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDING

30 SEPTEMBER 2009



CONTENTS

7	Highlights
9	Corporate officers
11	Nine month report for the period ending 30 September 2009
11	Significant events in the period
13	Sales performance in the first nine months of 2009
21	Sales performance in the third quarter of 2009
24	Income statementI
28	Income statement for the third quarter of 2009
29	Financial situation
32	Events taking place after the end of the period
33	Outlook

HIGHLIGHTS

FIRST NINE MONTHS 2009

	30 September 2009 € million	30 September 2008 € million	% change	% change at constant exchange rates
Net sales	696.5	649.6	7.2	5.8
Contribution margin	278.8	237.5	17.4	14.6
EBITDA before one-offs	177.8	147.0	21.0	17.4
EBITDA	175.8	147.9	18.9	15.2
EBIT before one-offs	159.4	132.6	20.3	16.3
EBIT	157.5	133.5	17.9	13.8
EBIT margin (EBIT/net sales)	22.6%	20.6%		
Group profit before tax	133.7	116.5	14.8	11.0

	30 September 2009 € milioni	31 December 2008 € milioni
Net debt	647,5	326,2

THIRD QUARTER 2009

	Third quarter 2009 € million	Third quarter 2008 € million	% change	% change at constant exchange rates
Net sales	254.7	218.4	16.6	16.1
Contribution margin	101.9	75.2	35.4	33.9
EBITDA before one-offs	68.7	46.6	47.4	43.0
EBITDA	68.3	45.9	48.8	44.0
EBIT before one-offs	61.0	41.8	46.1	41.1
EBIT	60.7	41.1	47.7	42.2
EBIT margin (EBIT/net sales)	23.8%	18.8%		
Group profit before tax	50.7	32,9	54.0	48.5

CORPORATE OFFICERS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS⁽¹⁾

Luca Garavoglia
Chairman

Robert Kunze-Concewitz
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

Paolo Marchesini
Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer

Stefano Saccardi
Managing Director
and Officer Legal Affairs and Business Development

Eugenio Barcellona
Director
and member of the Remuneration and Appointments Committee

Enrico Corradi
Director, member of the Audit Committee
and member of the Remuneration and Appointments Committee

Cesare Ferrero
Director and member of the Audit Committee

Marco P. Perelli-Cippo
Director and member of the Audit Committee

Renato Ruggiero
Director
and member of the Remuneration and Appointments Committee

BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS⁽²⁾

Antonio Ortolani
Chairman

Alberto Lazzarini
Statutory Auditor

Giuseppe Pajardi
Statutory Auditor

Alberto Giarrizzo Garofalo
Deputy Auditor

GianPaolo Porcu
Deputy Auditor

Paolo Proserpio
Deputy Auditor

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS⁽³⁾

Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A.

1) The nine-member Board of Directors was appointed by the ordinary shareholders' meeting of 24 April 2007 and will serve for the three-year period 2007-2009.

Luca Garavoglia was confirmed as Chairman of the Board of Directors and granted powers in accordance with the law and the Company's articles of association.

The shareholders' meeting of 29 April 2008 ratified the appointment of Robert Kunze-Concewitz as Director on 8 May 2007.

At the same meeting on 8 May 2007, the Board of Directors vested Managing Directors Paolo Marchesini and Stefano Saccardi with the following powers for three years until approval of the 2009 accounts:

- with individual signature: powers of ordinary representation and management, within the value or time limits established for each type of function;
- with joint signature: powers of representation and management for specific types of function, within the value or time limits deemed to fall outside ordinary activities.

On 14 May 2008 the Board of Directors confirmed Robert Kunze-Concewitz in the post of Managing Director with the same powers as those granted on 23 July 2007 and those granted to Paolo Marchesini and Stefano Saccardi.

2) The Board of Statutory Auditors was appointed by the shareholders' meeting of 24 April 2007 and will remain in office until the approval of the 2009 accounts.

3) Appointed by the shareholders' meeting of 24 April 2007, which confirmed that Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. would audit the 2007, 2008 and 2009 accounts.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS IN THE PERIOD

Acquisition of Odessa

On 13 March 2009, the Campari Group completed the acquisition of 99.25% of the share capital of the Ukrainian company CJSC Odessa Plant of Sparkling Wines.

The price, paid in cash, was US\$ 18.1 million (€ 14.3 million at the exchange rate on the day of closing), equivalent to a multiple of 7 times the estimated EBITDA for the first 12 months.

The remaining 0.75% of the share capital continues to be held by a number of shareholders who are independent of the sellers of the majority stake.

Including additional charges (€ 0.7 million) and net of the cash acquired (€ 0.5 million), the value of the acquisition was therefore € 14.5 million.

Campari shares listed on FTSE MIB index

The Campari stock joined the FTSE MIB index (which replaced the S&P/MIB from 1 June 2009) with effect from market close on 20 March 2009; it began trading on the index on 23 March 2009.

The FTSE/MIB index measures the performance of 40 Italian equities selected from the shares traded on the Borsa Italiana main equity market.

The inclusion of the Campari stock follows the revision of the index constituents by the index provider, based on the criteria of sector representation, floating capital and volumes traded.

Acquisition of 50% of MCS

On 10 April 2009 the Campari Group formalised the acquisition, from the Marnier Lapostolle group, of 50% of MCS S.c.a.r.l, a joint venture operating in Belgium and Luxembourg, which booked net sales of € 15.9 million in the last financial year.

As a wholly-owned subsidiary, the company will be consolidated from the acquisition date on a line-by-line basis.

Ordinary shareholders' meeting of the Parent Company

On 30 April 2009 the shareholders' meeting of Davide Campari-Milano S.p.A. approved the accounts for the year ending 31 December 2008 and agreed the payment of a dividend of € 0.11 per share (excluding own shares), unchanged from last year.

The meeting also voted to authorise the Board of Directors to purchase and/or sell own shares, mainly for the purpose of stock option plans.

Acquisition of Wild Turkey and related source of funding (term and revolving loan facility)

On 29 May 2009 the Campari Group finalised the acquisition of Wild Turkey from the Pernod Ricard group, thereby strengthening its position among the leaders on the US premium spirits market and on some important international markets.

The final price paid to the seller was US\$ 578.6 million, after the contractual price adjustments made before

and after the conclusion of the deal, of +US\$ 6.4 million and -US\$ 2.8 million, respectively.

The price corresponds to 9.8 times the contribution margin (i.e. gross profit after advertising and promotional expenses) registered by the seller in the last year and 12 times the EBITDA expected by the Campari Group for the first 12 months after completion of the transaction.

The acquisition includes the Wild Turkey and American Honey brands, the Wild Turkey distillery in Kentucky, US, and stocks of liquid in the ageing process and finished products.

Wild Turkey is a global brand, with annual sales in excess of 800,000 nine-litre cases in more than 60 markets, and is one of the leading premium brands of Kentucky bourbon worldwide.

The US is the most important market, generating around half the brand's sales, followed by Australia and then Japan.

The acquisition, worth a total of € 417.5 million at the exchange rate on the day of closing and including additional costs, was financed through a term and revolving loan facility, lasting between two and three years, extended to the buyer by a group of leading banks (Bank of America, BNP Paribas, Calyon and Intesa San Paolo).

Private Placement of senior unsecured notes on the US market

On 18 June 2009 the Campari Group completed a private placement with US institutional investors (US private placement) of senior unsecured notes worth US\$ 250 million.

Bank of America Merrill Lynch (lead bookrunner) and Calyon Securities (US) acted as placement agents.

The transaction is structured over three tranches, of US\$ 40 million, US\$ 100 million and US\$ 110 million respectively, with bullet maturities in 2014, 2016 and 2019 (i.e. at five, seven and ten years).

The fixed coupons for the tranches are respectively 6.83%, 7.50% and 7.99%.

The notes were issued by Redfire, Inc., based in Delaware (US), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the parent company Davide Campari-Milano S.p.A.

The cash generated by the issue was used to pay back part of the term and revolving loan facility, significantly lengthening maturities at more favourable interest rates.

Purchase of own shares

In the first nine months of the year, 469,000 own shares were acquired at an average price of € 5.14 per share; of these, 115,552 were sold (through the exercising of stock options) at an average price of € 3.98 per share.

At 30 September 2009, the Parent Company held 2,294,195 own shares, equivalent to 0.79% of the share capital.

SALES PERFORMANCE IN THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 2009

Overall performance

In the first nine months of 2009, the Group achieved sales totalling € 696.5 million; overall, sales were up 7.2% on the same period of the previous year.

This positive trend is due in large part to external growth (+7%), which is primarily attributable to sales from the brands acquired through the purchase of Wild Turkey and, to a lesser extent, to positive exchange rate effects (+1.5%).

On a same-structure basis and at constant exchange rates, sales actually posted a slight organic decline of 1.3% in the first nine months of the year.

This result should however be seen in a positive light bearing in mind that:

- despite showing signs of easing, the general destocking trend among distributors, which has hit the sales of all the key players in the sector hard, continued in the third quarter;
- Campari Group sales, unlike those of many of the Group's competitors, bucked the trend of a 3.0% organic decline in the first half of the year to post growth, although still organic, of 2.1% in the third quarter.

The table below sets out the change in sales for the first nine months of 2009.

	€ million	% compared to first nine months of 2008
- net sales 1 January - 30 September 2009	696.5	
- net sales 1 January - 30 September 2008	649.6	
total change	46.9	7.2%
of which:		
organic growth	-8.2	-1.3%
external growth	45.6	7.0%
exchange rate effect	9.5	1.5%
total change	46.9	7.2%

The overall drop in organic growth of 1.3% is a result of widely divergent sales performance among the benchmark countries.

Although performance was good when taken as a whole, certain areas such as Brazil and Eastern Europe fell significantly behind, meaning that a number of brands particularly exposed to those markets posted sales figures that were less satisfactory than those posted by other brands in the portfolio.

Among the main brands, Aperol performed exceptionally well in the first nine months of the year, thanks to strong double-digit growth in Italy and the excellent results recorded in Germany and Austria.

SKYY Vodka also did well in the United States.

Sales of Campari Soda and Crodino remained broadly stable, although following slightly different trends, whereas the period in question saw a drop in sales for Campari, the Brazilian brands and Cinzano vermouth and sparkling wines, which were overexposed to contracting markets (Brazil and Eastern Europe, as mentioned above).

External growth totalled € 45.6 million in the first nine months of the year, and amounted to 7.0% of sales registered in the first nine months of 2008.

The majority of this growth, at 4.8%, is due to the acquisition of Wild Turkey, which posted sales worth € 31.0 million, even though this relates to a period of just four months (the deal was closed on 29 May 2009). Other Group brands that contributed to external growth in the period were Espolon tequila in Mexico and, from 15 March 2009, Odessa sparkling wines in Ukraine, while the distribution of third-party brands led to net external growth of € 9.8 million in terms of sales, largely thanks to new distribution agreements in Germany (Licor 43) and in Brazil (Cointreau).

Sales - first nine months of 2009: breakdown of external growth	€ million
Wild Turkey	31.0
Odessa sparkling wine	3.4
Espolon tequila	1.4
Sub-total - Group brands	35.8
Termination of distribution of Glenfiddich and Grant's in Italy	-1.3
Third-party brands distributed in Argentina, Belgium, Germany (Licor 43) and Brazil (Cointreau)	11.1
Sub-total - third-party brands	9.8
Total external growth	45.6

Exchange rates had a positive effect on sales of 1.5% overall in the first nine months of 2009, mainly due to the strengthening of the US dollar against the euro: the average euro/US dollar exchange rate during the period was 1.365, as the US dollar rose 11.5% compared to the first nine months of 2008.

In contrast, over the same period the Brazilian real and UK sterling weakened against the euro, by 9.7% and 11.8% respectively.

Note, however, that since the second quarter of the year, the euro/US dollar exchange rate has once again changed course and, on 30 September 2009, the US dollar had lost 5.0% of its value against the euro compared to 31 December 2008.

The table below shows the average exchange rates in the first nine months of the year for the currencies of greatest importance for the Group.

Average exchange rates for 1 January - 30 September	2009	2008	% change
US\$ x € 1	1.365	1.522	
€ x US\$ 1	0.733	0.657	11.5%
BRC x € 1	2.837	2.562	
€ x BRC 1	0.352	0.390	-9.7%
CHF x € 1	1.510	1.608	
€ x CHF 1	0.662	0.622	6.5%
GBP x € 1	0.886	0.782	
€ x GBP 1	1.128	1.279	-11.8%
CNY x € 1	9.326	10.630	
€ x CNY 1	0.107	0.094	14.0%
ARS x € 1	5.056	4.727	
€ x ARS 1	0.198	0.212	-6.5%
MXN x € 1	18.611	15.999	
€ x MXN 1	0.054	0.063	-14.0%

Sales by region

A breakdown of the sales figures by region reveals that, for the first time in the Group's history, Italy accounts for less than 40% of total Group sales.

The acquisition of Wild Turkey, whose business is primarily concentrated in the United States and the Asia Pacific region, has allowed the Group to make a significant step forward in its attempt to achieve regional diversification, one of the key pillars of the Group's external growth strategy.

Given the total sales growth of 7.2% in the first nine months of the year, all regions performed well, although to widely differing degrees.

Excluding the positive effect of exchange rate fluctuations and in particular external growth (as shown in the second of the two tables below), the total organic decline of 1.3% can be broken down by market, revealing that only the Americas region posted a drop, while Italy, Europe and Rest of the world and duty free registered organic growth of between 1% and 2% over the nine months.

	1 January - 30 September 2009		1 January - 30 September 2008		% change 2009 / 2008
	€ million	%	€ million	%	
Italy	273.4	39.3%	271.3	41.8%	0.8%
Europe	157.9	22.7%	148.7	22.9%	6.2%
Americas	215.3	30.9%	196.8	30.3%	9.4%
Rest of the world and duty free	49.9	7.2%	32.8	5.1%	52.1%
Total	696.5	100.0%	649.6	100.0%	7.2%

Breakdown of % change	% change			exchange rate effect
	total	organic growth	external growth	
Italy	0.8%	1.3%	-0.5%	0.0%
Europe	6.2%	1.7%	4.6%	-0.1%
Americas	9.4%	-7.4%	12.4%	4.4%
Rest of the world and duty free	52.1%	1.6%	47.5%	3.0%
Total	7.2%	-1.3%	7.0%	1.5%

Italy registered an overall increase of 0.8% in the period in question and, stripping out the negative external growth effect (caused by the termination of distribution of Glenfiddich and Grant's), showed organic growth of 1.3%.

This sales performance can be seen as a positive result in light of the economic situation in Italy, which is one of the worst among western countries, and the drop in the consumption of spirits and wines.

Against this backdrop, the positive performance of the Aperol, Campari and Campari Soda brands has enabled the Group to significantly improve its market share.

In **Europe**, overall growth was 6.2%, comprising 1.7% organic growth and 4.6% external growth (mainly due to sales of Odessa sparkling wines in Ukraine and third-party brand Licor 43 in Germany).

As far as organic sales growth in Europe is concerned, two diverging trends can be clearly identified.

On one hand, almost all of the main Western European markets (in particular Germany, but also Austria and Switzerland) continued to register a positive sales performance; on the other, Russia and the whole of Eastern Europe, where economies do not yet seem to have recovered from the severe credit crunch, saw a continuation of the destocking trend in the first nine months of the year, resulting in a sharp slowdown in orders from distributors.

The **Americas** region, which overall represents 30.9% of sales, registered growth of 9.4%, as it benefitted from both strong external growth (12.4%) and a positive exchange rate effect (4.4%); stripping out these factors, however, revealed an organic decline of 7.4%.

The two tables below set out the results for the region in greater detail, broken down to show sales performance in the two main markets, the US and Brazil.

	1 January - 30 September 2009		1 January - 30 September 2008		% change 2009 / 2008
	€ million	%	€ million	%	
US	152.4	70.8%	131.4	66.8%	16.0%
Brazil	40.2	18.7%	53.3	27.1%	-24.5%
Other countries	22.7	10.5%	12.1	6.1%	87.3%
Total	215.3	100.0%	196.8	100.0%	9.4%

Breakdown of % change	% change			
	total	organic growth	external growth	exchange rate effect
US	16.0%	-6.8%	12.3%	10.5%
Brazil	-24.5%	-18.0%	1.4%	-7.9%
Other countries	87.3%	33.1%	61.8%	-7.6%
Total	9.4%	-7.4%	12.4%	4.4%

In the **US**, sales in the first nine months of 2009 grew by 16.0%, thanks to both the continuing contribution from the acquisition of Wild Turkey, which generated external growth of 12.3% in just four months, and the strengthening of the US dollar, which had a positive effect of 10.5%.

As regards organic growth, there was an overall decline in sales for the period (down 6.8%), as sales were hard hit by wholesalers' destocking.

Nevertheless, for brands experiencing strong growth like SKYY Vodka and X-Rated Fusion Liqueur, the upward trend in consumption offset the impact of destocking by distributors.

In **Brazil**, the decline in sales of 24.5% was caused by a substantial drop in organic growth (18.0%), on top of which there was also the unfavourable impact of the devaluation of the Brazilian real (7.9%); external growth made a slight positive contribution (1.4%) as a result of the launch of local production and distribution of Cointreau.

With regard to the organic decline mentioned above, it should be emphasised that, despite the positive trend in consumption seen for the main brands, a number of specific factors have caused Group sales to fall short of the results achieved last year.

Firstly, the figures for the first nine months are well below those for the third quarter of 2008, when sales were exceptionally high as a result of the announced increase in excise duties, which was expected on 1 October 2008 (it ultimately took place on 1 January 2009).

Secondly, although the credit crunch affected all economies around the world, Brazil was particularly hard hit and this had a significant impact on the stocking decisions of wholesalers in traditional sales channels, which account for almost the entire market.

Thirdly, the change in the commercial policy pursued by the Group with the aim of reducing its dependence on individual customers and expanding its customer base has resulted in further destocking by distributors due to the past disintermediation of customers representing a significant proportion of the business.

Sales for **other countries** in the **Americas** region were up 87.3%, benefitting from the Group's increased direct presence in the two important markets of Argentina and Mexico following the acquisition of Sabia S.A. and Destiladora San Nicolas S.A. de C.V.

Approximately two-thirds of the overall increase in sales can be attributed to external growth (Espolon tequila in Mexico and the new third-party brands distributed in Argentina), while the remaining third is due to organic growth.

In the **rest of the world and duty free segment**, sales grew by 52.1%. Most of this increase (47.5%) was thanks to the sales of Wild Turkey in Australia, Japan and in the duty free channel; when external growth is excluded, the segment registered organic growth of 1.6%.

Sales by business area

In the first nine months of 2009, the only business area to produce a positive result was spirits (12.9%), while wines, soft drinks and other sales ended the period down.

The first of the two tables below shows growth in sales by business area, while the second breaks down the overall change in each segment by organic growth, external growth and the effect of exchange rate movements.

	1 January - 30 September 2009		1 January - 30 September 2008		% change 2009 / 2008
	€ million	%	€ million	%	
Spirits	510.1	73.2%	452.0	69.6%	12.9%
Wines	95.9	13.8%	99.9	15.4%	-4.0%
Soft drinks	80.6	11.6%	84.9	13.1%	-5.1%
Other sales	9.9	1.4%	12.9	2.0%	-23.2%
Total	696.5	100.0%	649.6	100.0%	7.2%

Breakdown of % change	total	% change		exchange rate effect
		organic growth	external growth	
Spirits	12.9%	1.6%	9.1%	2.2%
Wines	-4.0%	-8.6%	4.6%	0.0%
Soft drinks	-5.1%	-5.1%	0.0%	0.0%
Other sales	-23.2%	-20.7%	0.0%	-2.5%
Total	7.2%	-1.3%	7.0%	1.5%

Spirits

In the period from January to September 2009, sales of spirits totalled € 510.1 million and accounted for 73.2% of total Group sales (versus 69.6% in the corresponding period of 2008).

The recent important acquisition of Wild Turkey has obviously reinforced the already high concentration of the Group's business in the core spirits segment.

Total sales in the segment grew by 12.9%, of which a significant 9.1% is a result of external growth generated by Wild Turkey, Espolon and the distribution of new agency brands.

Exchange rate movements had a net positive impact of 2.2%, while organic sales growth accounted for 1.6%.

As for the Group's main brands, sales of **Campari** were down 7.0% at constant exchange rates (-7.2% at actual exchange rates) in the first nine months of 2009.

This decrease in sales can be attributed entirely to the Brazilian market, and in particular the high levels of destocking and the drop in orders mentioned above.

The Nielsen data on sales in Brazil in the past 12 months also revealed that sell-out figures for the brand remained completely flat when compared to the same period for the year before, despite the considerable increase in excise duties.

In the brand's other two key markets, Italy and Germany, sales in the first nine months of the year showed steady growth.

The **SKYY** brand, which includes the SKYY Infusion range, closed the first nine months up 6.4% at constant exchange rates (16.9% at actual exchange rates due to the strengthening of the US dollar).

In the US market, which still accounts for more than 85% of the brand's sales, SKYY recorded organic growth of 4.7%.

Although this result is positive overall, the destocking by distributors means that the figure does not fully reflect the real trend in consumption.

Sales outside the US performed very well, with overall growth into double figures partly as a result of the good progress made by the brand in the Brazilian market, where the production of SKYY Vodka for the local market started at the end of 2008.

At the end of September, sales of **Aperol** were up 38.7%.

The brand's performance in the first nine months of 2009 has been excellent, based once again on strong, double-digit growth in the Italian market, but also on remarkable upswing in Germany, Austria and Switzerland, markets in which the brand is reaching considerable volumes with the assistance of a highly effective marketing campaign.

Sales of **Campari Soda**, which are almost entirely concentrated on the Italian market, rose by 1.7% (1.8% at actual exchange rates) in the first nine months of the year.

Sales of **Brazilian brands** recorded a 15.8% decline at constant exchange rates and a 23.9% decline at actual exchange rates following the fall in value of the Brazilian real.

The drop in sales was primarily due to Old Eight and Drury's, whereas sales of Dreher were broadly in line with those of the previous year.

Note that, in addition to the above-mentioned phenomenon of heavy destocking by distributors, whisky was particularly hard hit by the increase in excise duties, as these products are generally higher in price (in Brazil, excise duties are set according to the price of the product to the consumer and not on the basis of alcohol content, as is the case in many countries).

Against this backdrop, the two Group brands succeeded in slightly increasing their market share.

Sales of **Glen Grant** were up slightly (1.5% at constant exchange rates, 1.4% at actual exchange rates) thanks to a strong performance in France and Germany and despite the decrease recorded in the important Italian market, where Scotch whisky sales continue to fall and Glen Grant marginally improved its market share.

Sales of **Old Smuggler** posted overall growth of 3.0% at constant exchange rates (this drops to just 0.7% at actual exchange rates due to the fall in value of the Argentine peso).

Ouzo 12 recorded a 7.8% increase in sales at constant exchange rates (8.1% at actual exchange rates), thanks to steady growth in the German market, which is by far the brand's largest market and offsets the decline in sales in Greece.

Sales of **Cynar** were up 14.5% at constant exchange rates (12.6% at actual exchange rates), which is due to the brand's excellent performance in the Brazilian market.

Cynar also increased sales in its other main markets, Italy and Switzerland.

The trend in **X-Rated Fusion Liqueur** sales, which are almost entirely concentrated in the US market, remains highly satisfactory, with growth in the first nine months of 2009 of 6.4% in local currency (17.8% at actual exchange rates).

Initial results following the brand's introduction on new markets (Canada, duty free and Italy) are also very encouraging.

2009 is clearly a year of transition and repositioning for **Cabo Wabo**: at the end of September, the brand posted a 55.5% drop in sales (50.9% at actual exchange rates), well above the decline in consumption, which in the past 12 months has decreased just 5.6%.

Although consumption of the brand is suffering the same general difficulties being experienced by both the on-trade channel and the ultra premium segment, data on sales to American distributors is exacerbating that trend as a result of destocking, partly at the request of distributors and partly in line with Group plans in preparation for the introduction of the new packaging.

Amongst the Group's other brands, the first nine months of 2009 saw sales of Aperol Soda remaining broadly stable (up 0.1%) and sales of Zedda Piras Mirto di Sardegna fall 4.0%.

As regards the main **third-party brands**, the main developments in sales in the first nine months of the year are summarised below:

- sales of Jägermeister on the Italian market were up 4.4%;
- sales of Jack Daniel's, also distributed on the Italian market, were broadly flat at +0.4%;
- Scotch whisky sales fell by 14.0% at constant exchange rates (6.2% at actual exchange rates), with the decline attributable to Cutty Sark in the US;
- sales of C&C group brands went up by 2.8% (13.6% at actual exchange rates);
- sales of Suntory brands decreased by 26.0% (18.9% at actual exchange rates)
- sales of Russian Standard vodka, recorded mainly in Switzerland, Germany and Austria, grew by 19.7%.

Wines

Sales of wines in the first nine months of 2009 totalled € 95.9 million, a fall of 4.0% compared with the same period of 2008.

From the second quarter of the year, sales for this business area include Odessa sparkling wines, which together with the wine brands distributed by Sabia S.A. in Argentina generated external growth of 4.6%.

On a same-structure basis, the results for the wines segment were down 8.6%, hit by the slowdown in orders for **Cinzano vermouth** in Russia, and in eastern Europe in general: sales of this brand fell by 21.9% overall at constant exchange rates (22.2% at actual exchange rates) during the period.

In the first nine months of the year, sales of **Cinzano sparkling wines** suffered a limited downturn of 3.1% at constant exchange rates (2.6% at actual exchange rates); the brand's strong performance in Germany was contrasted by declining sales on the Russian and Italian markets.

However, the heavy concentration of sparkling wine sales in the fourth quarter in these markets could potentially still reverse the trend for the full-year 2009.

The Group's two other sparkling wine brands, whose sales are mostly concentrated in only a few markets, were affected by contrasting trends.

Riccadonna sales grew strongly in the period, with growth of 20.9% at constant exchange rates (20.5% at actual exchange rates), owing to the good results achieved in Australia and New Zealand.

In contrast, for **Mondoro**, whose sales are mainly concentrated in Russia, the huge downturn in orders from distributors, caused by the current liquidity crisis, led to a drop in sales in the first nine months of the year (40.2% at both constant and actual exchange rates).

As for the performance of still wines in the period, sales were down for both **Sella & Mosca** (6.1%) and **Teruzzi & Puthod** (1.1%), while sales of **Cantina Serafino** Piedmont wines continued to grow (25.1%), albeit more modestly.

In general, sales of wines were hit by a sharp drop in export markets compared to the domestic market and, in Italy, by a marked decrease in consumption in the restaurant channel.

Soft drinks

In the first nine months of 2009, soft drinks achieved total sales worth € 80.6 million, down 5.1% on the same period of 2008 as a result of a slight drop in sales of Crodino and a sharp decline in sales of soft drinks and mineral waters.

Following a soft third quarter, sales of **Crodino** were down 2.6% in the first nine months of the year.

The Nielsen data for the Italian market over the past 12 months continues to be very encouraging nevertheless, revealing broadly stable sell-out figures for single-serving aperitifs and an improvement in the Crodino market share.

Sales of other Group soft drink brands fell, partly as a result of poor weather in the important second quarter of the year; in particular, sales of **Lemonsoda**, Oransoda and Pelmosoda were down 4.2% overall, while **Crodo mineral waters** declined more sharply, by 40.2% compared to the first nine months of 2008.

Other sales

In the first nine months of 2009, other sales (which include sales of raw materials and semi-finished goods to third parties and co-packing revenues) fell sharply compared to the same period last year, by 20.8% at constant exchange rates (23.2% at actual exchange rates) to € 9.9 million.

The negative result was largely due to lower sales of malt distillate produced and sold in Scotland by Glen Grant Distillery Company Ltd, and the negative exchange rate effect on these sales caused by the depreciation of sterling against the euro.

SALES PERFORMANCE IN THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2009

Sales in the third quarter of 2009 totalled € 254.7 million, an increase of 16.6% compared with 2008.

This result was boosted by external growth of 14.0%, generated mainly by sales relating to the acquisition of Wild Turkey, which accounted for 11.4% of this figure.

The net effect of exchange rate movements again had a positive impact on sales, but this was lower in the third quarter than in the first nine months of the year (+0.5% versus +1.5%), as the US dollar continued to depreciate against the euro.

On a same-structure basis and at constant exchange rates, organic sales growth was positive in the third quarter of 2009, at 2.1%.

	€ million	% change compared with the third quarter of 2008
- net sales in the third quarter of 2009	254.7	
- net sales in the third quarter of 2008	218.4	
total change	36.3	16.6%
of which:		
organic growth	4.6	2.1%
external growth	30.6	14.0%
exchange rate effect	1.1	0.5%
total change	36.3	16.6%

The organic growth performance achieved in the third quarter of 2009 was especially positive given the double-digit figure recorded the previous year: in the third quarter of 2008, immediately prior to the start of the financial crisis at the end of 2008, the Campari Group posted organic sales growth of 11.9% year-on-year.

Organic sales growth	first half	third quarter	1 January - 30 September 2009
change 2009/2008	-3.0%	2.1%	-1.3%
change 2008/2007	3.0%	11.9%	5.8%

Sales by region

Overall sales growth was 16.6%, mainly thanks to the strong contribution of Wild Turkey, whose performance was mainly driven by the Americas and the Rest of the world and duty free segment, in which the newly-acquired brand records a large proportion of its sales.

	third quarter 2009		third quarter 2008		% change 2009/2008
	€ million	%	€ million	%	
Italy	73.9	29.0%	73.2	33.5%	0.8%
Europe	61.5	24.1%	58.0	26.6%	6.0%
Americas	94.9	37.2%	75.1	34.4%	26.3%
Rest of the world and duty free	24.5	9.6%	12.0	5.5%	104.5%
Total	254.7	100.0%	218.4	100.0%	16.6%

Stripping out external growth and exchange rate effects, the main contribution to overall organic growth in the third quarter (2.1%) came from the Americas (4.5%), followed - to a lesser extent - by Italy and Europe (see table below).

Breakdown of % change	% change				exchange rate effect
	total	organic growth	external growth		
Italy	0.8%	1.4%	-0.6%	0.0%	
Europe	6.0%	0.7%	5.4%	-0.1%	
Americas	26.3%	4.5%	20.6%	1.2%	
Rest of the world and duty free	104.5%	-0.7%	103.3%	1.9%	
Total	16.6%	2.1%	14.0%	0.5%	

In **Italy** and **Europe** sales trends did not differ significantly from those commented on in the section on sales in the first nine months of the year: Aperol made a major contribution in both areas.

Within Europe, sales were very positive in Germany, but fell sharply in Eastern Europe.

In the third quarter of 2009 there was a positive trend reversal in the **Americas**, with organic growth at 4.5% compared with a marked decline in both the first half of the year (-14.7%) and in the first nine months (-7.4%).

The positive trend was mainly driven by sales growth in the US (+8.4%) and a slower rate of decline in Brazil (-14.6% versus -20.9% for the first six months of the year).

In the **Rest of the world and duty free** segment, organic growth was broadly flat (-0.7%), but most noteworthy was the growth in size of this business and its future prospects following the acquisition of Wild Turkey, which records a large proportion of its sales in Australia and Japan.

Third-quarter sales in this segment were more than twice the figure posted in the same period of last year.

Sales by business area

The breakdown by sector of activity shows that only spirits posted an advance in the third quarter of 2009, both in terms of organic growth and overall sales.

	third quarter 2009		third quarter 2008		% change 2009/2008
	€ million	%	€ million	%	
Spirits	190.8	74.9%	147.6	67.6%	29.3%
Wines	36.1	14.2%	39.8	18.2%	-9.4%
Soft drinks	23.7	9.3%	26.5	12.1%	-10.2%
Other sales	4.1	1.6%	4.5	2.1%	-8.8%
Total	254.7	100.0%	218.4	100.0%	16.6%

Breakdown of % change	% change			
	total	organic growth	external growth	exchange rate effec
Spirits	29.3%	9.6%	19.0%	0.7%
Wines	-9.4%	-16.0%	6.6%	0.0%
Soft drinks	-10.2%	-10.2%	0.0%	0.0%
Other sales	-8.8%	-8.4%	0.0%	-0.4%
Total	16.6%	2.1%	14.0%	0.5%

Sales of **spirits** grew by 29.3% overall in the third quarter of 2009, thanks to external growth of 19.0%, a positive exchange rate effect of 0.7% and organic growth of 9.6%.

Of the main brands, Aperol and SKYY Vodka recorded excellent performances with double-digit growth rates, while Glen Grant and X-Rated Fusion Liqueur also did well.

Campari, which registered a lacklustre sales performance in Brazil in the third quarter (despite stable consumption), declined by 7.8% overall at constant exchange rates and 8.7% at actual exchange rates, broadly in line with the trend in place in the first half of the year.

In the third quarter of the year **wine** sales were down 9.4%, as a contraction in organic growth of 16.0% cancelled out external growth of 6.6% (the latter was mainly attributable to sales of Odessa sparkling wines in Ukraine); this negative result was chiefly caused by a sharp reduction in orders for Cinzano vermouth in Russia, and to a lesser extent, a generally negative quarter for Cinzano sparkling wines, which only enjoyed a positive sales performance in Germany.

Soft drinks sales were down by 10.2% in the third quarter, partly due to the comparison with the exceptional performance of Crodino in the same period of the previous year, which was not repeated in 2009.

The minor, but complementary **other sales** segment suffered a decline of 8.8% in the quarter, due to lower sales of the malt distillate produced and sold to third parties, and to a much more limited extent, to the fall in value of sterling.

INCOME STATEMENT*Income statement for the first nine months of 2009*

In the first nine months of the year, the Group achieved a 20.3% increase in EBIT before one-offs compared with the same period of the previous year.

The consolidation of sales and the contribution margin relating to the acquisition of Wild Turkey had a significant impact on results in the period, which were positive and can be considered satisfactory compared with the first nine months of 2008.

	30 September 2009		30 September 2008		% change
	€ million	%	€ million	%	
Net sales	696.5	100.0	649.6	100.0	7.2
Cost of goods sold after distribution costs	(299.4)	-43.0	(294.2)	-45.3	1.8
Gross profit after distribution costs	397.1	57.0	355.4	54.7	11.7
Advertising and promotional costs	(118.4)	-17.0	(117.9)	-18.2	0.4
Contribution margin	278.8	40.0	237.5	36.6	17.4
Structure costs	(119.3)	-17.1	(104.9)	-16.2	13.7
EBIT before one-offs	159.4	22.9	132.6	20.4	20.3
One-offs: income and charges	(1.9)	-0.3	1.0	0.2	-
EBIT	157.5	22.6	133.5	20.6	17.9
Net financial income (charges)	(22.8)	-3.3	(16.1)	-2.5	41.8
Profit (loss) of companies valued at equity	(0.5)	-0.1	0.2	0.0	-
Put option charges	(0.1)	0.0	(0.9)	-0.1	-
Profit before taxes and minority interests	134.1	19.2	116.7	18.0	14.9
Minorities	(0.3)	0.0	(0.2)	0.0	-
Group profit before tax	133.7	19.2	116.5	17.9	14.8
Total depreciation and amortisation	(18.4)	-2.6	(14.4)	-2.2	27.4
EBITDA before one-offs	177.8	25.5	147.0	22.6	21.0
EBITDA	175.8	25.2	147.9	22.8	18.9

Net sales for the period totalled € 696.5 million, with overall growth of 7.2%; on a same-structure basis and at constant exchange rates, they fell by 1.3%, while external growth and exchange rate movements had positive effects, of 7.0% and 1.5% respectively.

For more details on these effects and on sales by region and business area, please refer to the sales performance section above.

The **cost of goods sold after distribution costs** rose in absolute terms by just 1.8%, and fell as a proportion of sales from 45.3% in the first nine months of 2008 to 43.0%, which was considered an extremely positive result.

The Group made some significant efficiency gains in 2009, by undertaking production previously carried out by third parties and by making savings on the purchase price of certain raw materials.

The overall reduction in these costs as a percentage of sales was also attributable to a more favourable sales mix; compared with the previous year, spirits - which on average offer greater profitability - posted double-digit growth, while sales of wines and soft drinks declined: the integration of Wild Turkey, a high-margin spirits brand, had a positive effect of 0.7 percentage points on the sales mix and cost of goods sold.

Gross profit rose by 11.7% to € 397.1 million as the increase in sales (7.2%) far outstripped that of the cost of goods sold (1.8%); while the gross margin improved by 2.3 percentage points from 54.7% in the first nine months of 2008 to 57.0%.

Advertising and promotional costs represented 17.0% of sales, down from 18.2% in the same period of last year, but rose slightly by 0.4% in absolute terms.

The reduction of this cost item as a percentage of sales in the first nine months of 2009 was attributable to a number of factors:

- an optimisation of investments, partly thanks to lower advertising pressure from competitors;
- a reduction in promotional activity in eastern European countries (notably Russia), where the economic crisis has meant that such spending would have little effect;
- a slight reduction in the cost of buying advertising space in certain markets and media;
- a reduction, versus the previous year, in production costs.

The **contribution margin** for the first nine months of 2009 came to € 278.8 million, an overall advance of 17.4% on the same period of last year, attributable to:

- organic growth of 5.1%;
- external growth of 9.5%;
- a positive exchange rate effect of 2.8%.

Structure costs, which include sales and general and administrative expenses, increased by 13.7% year-on-year in the first nine months of 2009, and rose from 16.2% to 17.1% as a proportion of sales.

The increase was largely attributable to external growth relating to the new subsidiaries in the US, Belgium, Argentina, Mexico and Ukraine, and to a lesser extent, to the net exchange rate effect, which meant that the increase in costs for the US-based companies was higher than the decrease in costs for companies in Brazil.

Stripping out these effects, organic growth in costs was slightly higher than expected, at 6.8%, partly owing to one-off expenses.

EBIT before one-offs was € 159.4 million, an increase of 20.3% compared with the same period of last year.

Excluding the positive effects of external growth (12.5%) and exchange rate effects (4.0%), organic growth in this item was 3.8%.

Given the economic and financial conditions in which it was generated, this result can be considered more than satisfactory.

One-offs: income and charges showed a negative net balance in the period of € 1.9 million, mainly due to extraordinary provisions for staff and other one-off expenses.

Since this item showed a positive net balance of € 1.0 million in the first nine months of 2008, the negative difference between the two periods was € 2.9 million.

EBIT in the first nine months of the year was € 157.5 million, an overall increase of 17.9%, or 1.3% in organic growth terms, stripping out external growth and exchange rate effects.

The EBIT margin improved by two percentage points, from 20.6% in the first nine months of 2008, to 22.6%.

Depreciation and amortisation for the period totalled € 18.4 million, a € 4.0 million increase compared with the first nine months of 2008 (€ 14.4 million), largely due to the consolidation of the newly-acquired companies, all of which are involved in production activities.

As a direct result of the higher depreciation and amortisation charges, EBITDA showed slightly greater growth than EBIT in the two periods under review.

In particular, **EBITDA before one-offs** increased by 21.0% (17.4% at constant exchange rates) to € 177.8 million, while **EBITDA** rose by 18.9% (15.2% at constant exchange rates) to € 175.8 million.

Net financial charges totalled € 22.8 million in the first nine months of 2009, an increase of € 6.7 million versus the same period of 2008.

The substantial increase compared with the previous year was closely related to the rise in the Group's average debt figure, following the acquisitions made over the last 12 months, notably that of Wild Turkey, which was completed at the end of May for € 417.5 million.

One-off financial charges were € 5.0 million in 2009, and related to the structuring of the financing for the Wild Turkey acquisition, while in 2008 a net charge of € 3.3 million was provisioned for write-downs of interest rate hedging derivatives held with Lehman Brothers, which collapsed in September 2008.

The Group's portion of **profits (losses) of companies valued at equity** showed a negative balance of € 0.5 million, compared with a positive balance of € 0.2 million in the same period of last year.

The companies accounted for by the equity method are trading joint ventures distributing products made by the Group and its Netherlands partners in India (from the start of 2009) and Belgium (until 31 March 2009).

The **put option charges** relating to minority interests in Cabo Wabo and Sabia S.A. were € 0.1 million in the first nine months of 2009, compared with € 0.9 million in 2008.

In light of the existence of the put/call options on these minority stakes, the holdings in Cabo Wabo and Sabia S.A. are reported at 100% in the financial statements, which also means that the price of the future acquisition of the minority stakes (20% of Cabo Wabo and 30% of Sabia S.A.) is recognised, while the related liability is included in the net debt position.

As a result, the portion of profit pertaining to minority interests is booked under the item Group put option charges, and shown separately.

Profit before tax and minority interests grew by 14.9% (11.0% at constant exchange rates) compared with the first nine months of 2008, to € 134.1 million.

Minority interests were € 0.3 million (€0.2 million in the first nine months of 2008) and **Group profit before tax** was € 133.7 million, up by 14.8% compared with the same period of the previous year (11.0% at constant exchange rates).

This result, which includes a solid operating profit but also high financial charges relating to the acquisition of Wild Turkey, was particularly positive, as the profit margin increased to 19.2% in the first nine months of 2009 from 17.9% in the same period of last year.

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2009

The income statement for the third quarter of 2009 shows strong growth in operating profitability compared with 2008, driven by both the acquisition of Wild Turkey and the organic component of the business.

With reference to Wild Turkey, and in comparison with 2008, it should be noted that in the third quarter of 2009, the Group's income statement reflects the full effect of the acquisition (i.e. three months out of three), while it only had a partial effect on the first nine months of the year (four months out of nine).

	Third quarter 2009		Third quarter 2008		%
	€ million	%	€ million	%	change
Net sales	254.7	100.0	218.4	100.0	16.6
Cost of goods sold after distribution costs	(106.5)	-41.8	(100.6)	-46.0	5.9
Gross profit after distribution costs	148.2	58.2	117.8	54.0	25.8
Advertising and promotional costs	(46.4)	-18.2	(42.6)	-19.5	8.9
Contribution margin	101.9	40.0	75.2	34.5	35.4
Structure costs	(40.8)	-16.0	(33.5)	-15.3	22.0
EBIT before one-offs	61.0	24.0	41.8	19.1	46.1
One-offs: income and charges	(0.4)	-0.1	(0.7)	-0.3	-
EBIT	60.7	23.8	41.1	18.8	47.7
Net financial income (charges)	(9.5)	-3.7	(7.9)	-3.6	21.0
Profit (loss) of companies valued at equity	(0.2)	-0.1	0.0	0.0	-
Put option charges	(0.1)	0.0	(0.2)	-0.1	-
Profit before tax	50.8	19.9	33.0	15.1	53.9
Minority interests	(0.1)	0.0	(0.1)	0.0	-
Group profit before tax	50.7	19.9	32.9	15.1	54.0
Total depreciation and amortisation	(7.7)	-3.0	(4.8)	-2.2	58.7
EBITDA before one-offs	68.7	27.0	46.6	21.3	47.4
EBITDA	68.3	26.8	45.9	21.0	48.8

The 16.6% increase in sales, driven by organic growth of 2.1% and positive external growth and exchange rate effects of 14.0% and 0.5% respectively, were commented on in the sales performance section above.

The **contribution margin** for the quarter was € 101.9 million, an advance of 35.4% comprising:

- organic growth of 11.5%;
- external growth of 22.4%;
- a positive exchange rate effect of 1.4%.

Structure costs for the quarter increased significantly compared with the previous year (+22.0%), which was attributable to both the newly-acquired companies (+12.0%) and the strengthening of existing companies, partly in relation to the new brands acquired.

EBIT was € 60.7 million, up 47.7% on the same period of the previous year.

The contribution of external growth, at 31.8%, was particularly significant, while organic growth was solid at 10.4%; exchange rates had a positive effect of 5.5%.

Similarly, EBITDA was up by 48.8% (44.0% at constant exchange rates) versus the third quarter of 2008 at € 68.3 million.

Financial charges for the period were € 9.5 million, up by € 1.6 million compared with the same period of 2008.

The difference between the two quarters under review does not fully reflect the higher charges incurred by the Group in financing its acquisitions, partly because of an extraordinary provision made in September 2008 (for more details see the section above on the income statement for the first nine months of the year).

Group profit before tax in the third quarter of 2009 was € 50.7 million, up 54.0% on the same quarter of the previous year (48.5% at constant exchange rates) and represents a net profit margin of 19.9%, a considerable improvement on the figure of 15.1% recorded in the third quarter of 2008.

FINANCIAL SITUATION

Breakdown of net debt

The Group's consolidated net debt stood at € 647.5 million at 30 September 2009, a marked increase on the figure of € 326.2 million posted at 31 December 2008.

The key event that significantly raised the Group's long-term net debt position during the first nine months of the year was the acquisition of Wild Turkey, which involved an investment of € 417.5 million.

With reference to the most significant items relating to the € 321.3 million increase in net debt between the beginning and end of the period, it is worth noting that:

- the acquisitions required a net cash outlay of € 432.1 million (also taking into account the payment for Odessa), while the dividend paid by the Parent Company was € 31.7 million, making the total disbursement € 463.8 million;
- the net cash flow generated in the first nine months of 2009 enabled the Group to reduce its net debt by € 142.5 million.

The table below shows how the debt structure changed between the beginning and end of the period.

	30 September 2009 € million	31 December 2008 € million
Cash and cash equivalents	150.2	172.6
Payables to banks	(51.2)	(107.5)
Real estate lease payables	(3.6)	(3.4)
Short-term portion of private placement	(5.7)	(8.9)
Other financial receivables and payables	(6.6)	(7.4)
Short-term net cash position	83.1	45.5
Payables to banks	(193.6)	(0.9)
Real estate lease payables	(9.2)	(10.5)
Private placement and bond	(508.9)	(337.4)
Other financial receivables and payables	3.7	3.7
Medium/long-term net debt	(708.0)	(345.1)
Debt relating to operating activities	(624.9)	(299.7)
Payables for the exercise of put option and earn-out payments	(22.6)	(26.6)
Net debt	(647.5)	(326.2)

At end-September the Group had a **short-term net cash position** of € 83.1 million, an increase of € 37.6 million compared with the figure at 31 December 2008, owing to the combination of a reduction in payables to banks of € 56.3 million and a fall in cash and cash equivalents of € 22.4 million.

Conversely, the Group's **medium/long-term net debt** increased by € 362.9 million over the period; stripping out the positive exchange rate effect, this represents almost the entire amount used to finance the Wild Turkey acquisition.

In particular, the balance sheet at 30 September 2009 shows:

- bank debt of € 193.6 million relating to the term and revolving loan facility made available by a group of leading banks (Bank of America, BNP Paribas, Calyon and Intesa San Paolo) for between two and three years;
- an increase of € 170.7 million in the item private placement and bonds, relating to the private placement with US institutional investors (US private placement) of senior unsecured notes worth US\$ 250 million.

In October (see the section on events taking place after the end of the period), the Parent Company completed a € 350 million unrated bond issue on the Euro market, with a maturity of seven years. The intention is to use the proceeds to refinance the term and revolving loan facility.

The Group's net debt position at 30 September 2009 also includes payables relating to:

- the possible exercise of a put option by minority shareholders of Cabo Wabo, LLC, Red Fire Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V. and Sabia S.A.;
- potential earn-out payments relating to the acquisitions of X-Rated Fusion Liqueur in 2007 and Destiladora San Nicolas, S.A. de C.V. in 2008.

The Group has recorded 100% of the shares in companies in which it has acquired control under assets, while the financial payables corresponding to the put options and to earn-out payments have been recorded under liabilities.

At 30 September 2009, these payables totalled € 22.6 million, down from € 26.6 million at 31 December 2008, owing to exchange rate movements.

Operating working capital

Operating working capital stood at € 286.4 million at 30 September 2009, broadly unchanged compared with 31 December 2008 (+€ 0.8 million), and representing an increase of € 29.5 million versus 30 September 2008.

Note that since the Group's business is highly seasonal, with sales strongly concentrated in the last two months of the year, its level of operating working capital has traditionally been lower at the end of September than at end-December.

	30 September 2009 € million	31 December 2008 € million	change € million	30 September 2008 € million	change € million
Receivables from customers	168.0	272.1	(104.1)	205.9	(37.9)
Inventories	294.1	165.7	128.4	200.2	93.9
Payables to suppliers	(175.7)	(152.1)	(23.6)	(149.2)	(26.5)
Operating working capital	286.4	285.7	0.8	257.0	29.5
Sales - previous 12 months	988.7	942.3	46.3	962.5	26.2
Working capital as % of sales in the previous 12 months	29.0%	30.3%		26.7%	

At 30 September 2009, operating working capital stood at 29.0% of net sales generated in the previous 12 months, compared with 30.3% at the beginning of the year and 26.7% at 30 September 2008.

In common with all the financial items commented on above, operating working capital was also significantly impacted by the recent acquisitions.

In order to demonstrate the impact of the new acquisitions on operating working capital, the table below shows the initial amounts when CJSC Odessa Plant of Sparkling Wines, MCS S.c.a.r.l. and Rare Breed, LLC (a newly-created company that acquired the assets of the Wild Turkey operation) were first consolidated in the Group's accounts.

In addition, the exchange rate effects that occurred between 31 December 2008 and 30 September 2009 are shown separately, thus showing the "organic" change in operating working capital.

€ million	30 September 2009	31 December 2008	change show on the balance sheet	initial amount on first consolidation	exchange rate differences	organic change
Receivables						
from customers	168.0	272.1	(104.1)	5.8	5.6	(115.5)
Inventories	294.1	165.7	128.4	82.8	(0.4)	46.0
Payables to suppliers	(175.7)	(152.1)	(23.6)	(11.3)	0.8	(13.1)
Operating working capital	286.4	285.7	0.8	77.3	6.0	(82.5)

In summary, the operating working capital figure of € 286.4 million recorded in the balance sheet at 30 September 2009 reflects increases relating to the consolidation of the new acquisitions and to exchange rate effects of € 77.3 million and € 6.0 million respectively; as a result, the organic component of operating working capital shows a reduction of € 82.5 million compared with 31 December 2008 (instead of an increase of € 0.8 million inferred from a comparison between the balance sheets for the two periods indicated).

With reference to this organic change, the item **receivables from customers** shows the biggest reduction between the two periods, at € 115.5 million.

This reduction, due partly to the positive effect of seasonal factors, was also attributable to:

- the factoring of receivables on a non-recourse basis totalling € 48.2 million at 30 September 2009;
- a radical change in the commercial policy of Campari do Brasil Ltda., aimed at reducing its dependence on large customers and obtaining a greater number of smaller orders.

EVENTS TAKING PLACE AFTER THE END OF THE PERIOD

Unrated Eurobond on the Luxembourg market

On 8 October 2009, the Campari Group completed an unrated € 350 million bond issue on the Euro capital markets, with a maturity of seven years.

Banca IMI, BNP Paribas and Calyon acted as joint lead managers and bookrunners for the issue.

On 14 October 2009, the bonds were admitted to listing and trading on the Luxembourg stock market (a regulated market).

The bond pays a fixed annual coupon of 5.38% and the issue price was 99.43% of par, corresponding to a gross yield to maturity of 5.48%.

The offer was targeted at institutional investors only, and in geographical terms, attracted significant interest from European investment professionals.

Most of the bonds were allocated to investors in Italy, the UK, France, Germany and Switzerland.

The bonds were offered and sold outside the US only, to investors not defined as US persons under Regulation S, and were not registered under the 1933 US Securities Act, as amended, or under other relevant laws.

The bonds cannot be offered or sold in the US unless they are registered under appropriate legislation or exempt from such registration.

The bond issue was not cleared by Consob under Italian securities legislation.

Therefore, the bonds were not, and will not be offered, sold or distributed in Italy in a public offering unless the circumstances permit exemption from the obligation of publishing an information prospectus under the applicable laws and regulations and provided that the bonds are offered, sold or distributed in a public offering in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations.

Acquisition of a further 30 % of Sabia S.A.

The purchase of a further 30% of Sabia S.A. was completed on 5 November 2009.

The Group now owns 100% of the Argentine company.

The total value of the transaction was US\$ 3.1 million (equivalent to around € 2.1 million at the exchange rate in force on the date of the transaction).

In order to complete the acquisition, the Group exercised its call/put options in accordance with the terms agreed in November 2008 when the Group acquired a majority shareholding in the company.

The transaction was completed in advance of the original deadline of 2012 following an agreement between the parties.

OUTLOOK

The results achieved by the Group in the first nine months of the year can be considered positive both in absolute terms, to which the organic growth in profitability attests, and in relative terms, given that on average its performance outstripped its main markets and competitors.

For the last quarter of the year we do not anticipate the emergence of any significant trend reversals in the general economic environment, and it should be borne in mind that certain important geographical areas, particularly Eastern Europe, are still under severe pressure from the financial crisis.

Consequently, we continue to expect (as set out in the half-year report to 30 June 2009) limited organic growth in the final quarter of the year, partly in view of the favourable comparison with the difficult months of the last quarter of 2008 - though we should sound a note of caution, given the ongoing fragility of the global macroeconomic scenario.

Milan, 10 November 2009

Chairman of the Board of Directors
Luca Garavoglia

I, Paolo Marchesini, the director responsible for preparing the company's accounting statements, hereby declare that, pursuant to paragraph 2, article 154-bis of the Testo Unico della Finanza law, this interim report accurately represents the figures contained in the Group's accounting records.

Paolo Marchesini
Chief Financial Officer

WWW.CAMPARIGROUP.COM